UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ON THE EFFECT OF
STOICHIOMETRIC AIR FUEL RATIO AND
IGNITION STRENGTH FOR SPARK IGNITION
ENGINE

AZHAN AB RAHMAN

MSc

February 2005



UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ON THE EFFECT OF
STOICHIOMETRIC AIR FUEL RATIO AND
IGNITION STRENGTH FOR SPARK IGNITION
ENGINE

AZHAN AB RAHMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Mechanical Engineering

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

February 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my
supervisor, Professor Madya Dr Rahim Bin Atan, for his continuous support,
generous guidance, help, patience and encouragement during the preparation and
until its completion of the thesis. He led me through the obstacles during the

different stages of my research and helped me achieved success.

A special gratitude is also extended to my colleagues, the engine
dynamometer test bench specialists, Mr Sujairi bin Ahmad Nashoha, Mr Ezzudin bin
Harun, Mr Mohd Zaki bin Mokhtar and Mohd Yusri bin Lani for their assistance,
directly or indirectly, during the entire period of pursuing my Masters program in
UiTM. Not forgetting my thank you also goes to all mechanical engineering
lecturers who had spent valuable time to coach and teach me with the technology

required in my study. Their assistance and co-operation are very much appreciated.

Finally, I am greatly thankful to my wife Anie, my daughters, Alisha,

Amalin, Aqish and son Affan, my father & mother for your support, love and

understanding for Abah to complete this Masters program.

11



2.2

23

24

2.5

2.1.4 Distribution less Ignition
2.1.5 Ignition coil principle

2.1.6 Ignition system

2.1.7 Ignition timing

2.1.8 Spark advance

2.1.9 Ignition voltage

2.1.10 Ignition energy

2.1.11 Influences of Ignition characteristic
Conventional coil ignition CI

2.2.1 Operating Principle

2.2.2 Ignition Sequence

Ignition coil

2.3.1 Construction

2.3.2 Function

2.3.3 Internal resistance

Ignition distributor

2.4.1 Features

2.4.2 Spark Advance Mechanism
2.4.3 Centrifugal advance Mechanism
2.4.4 Vacuum advance Mechanism
Theoretical Combustion

2.5.1 Combustion equations

2.5.2 Complete Combustion of Carbon-to-Carbon Dioxide

14

16

18

19

19

20

20

21

23

24

25

26

27

27

29

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

v



ABSTRACT

An approach for control of the spark ignition on the advance / retard and also the
spark voltage with air fuel ratio for a model of carburetor engine is proposed. The
amount of air to fuel ratio is one of the well-known problems in an engine
management system design. It is one of the most critical parameter to the analysis of
engine performance, torque and fuel consumption. It is common in the production
plant as well as in the market use a greater diameter of high-tension cable that is
expected to provide a proportional power with the increase amount of spark intensity
to achieve the desired engine performance with stoichiometric air fuel ratio. A
manually voltage control coils before the high tension cable is used to vary the spark
strength in the combustion chamber in order to measure the power, torque and fuel
consumption. Sets of experiments were conducted and results obtained were

presented in term of graphs.

XX





