# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ON THE EFFECT OF STOICHIOMETRIC AIR FUEL RATIO AND IGNITION STRENGTH FOR SPARK IGNITION ENGINE

# **AZHAN AB RAHMAN**

**MSc** 

February 2005

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS ON THE EFFECT OF STOICHIOMETRIC AIR FUEL RATIO AND IGNITION STRENGTH FOR SPARK IGNITION ENGINE

## **AZHAN AB RAHMAN**

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Mechanical Engineering

**Faculty of Mechanical Engineering** 

February 2005

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, Professor Madya Dr Rahim Bin Atan, for his continuous support, generous guidance, help, patience and encouragement during the preparation and until its completion of the thesis. He led me through the obstacles during the different stages of my research and helped me achieved success.

A special gratitude is also extended to my colleagues, the engine dynamometer test bench specialists, Mr Sujairi bin Ahmad Nashoha, Mr Ezzudin bin Harun, Mr Mohd Zaki bin Mokhtar and Mohd Yusri bin Lani for their assistance, directly or indirectly, during the entire period of pursuing my Masters program in UiTM. Not forgetting my thank you also goes to all mechanical engineering lecturers who had spent valuable time to coach and teach me with the technology required in my study. Their assistance and co-operation are very much appreciated.

Finally, I am greatly thankful to my wife Anie, my daughters, Alisha, Amalin, Aqish and son Affan, my father & mother for your support, love and understanding for Abah to complete this Masters program.

	2.1.4 Distribution less Ignition	14
	2.1.5 Ignition coil principle	16
	2.1.6 Ignition system	18
	2.1.7 Ignition timing	19
	2.1.8 Spark advance	19
	2.1.9 Ignition voltage	20
	2.1.10 Ignition energy	20
	2.1.11 Influences of Ignition characteristic	21
2.2	Conventional coil ignition CI	23
	2.2.1 Operating Principle	24
	2.2.2 Ignition Sequence	25
2.3	Ignition coil	26
	2.3.1 Construction	27
	2.3.2 Function	27
	2.3.3 Internal resistance	29
2.4	Ignition distributor	29
	2.4.1 Features	29
	2.4.2 Spark Advance Mechanism	30
	2.4.3 Centrifugal advance Mechanism	30
	2.4.4 Vacuum advance Mechanism	31
2.5	Theoretical Combustion	31
	2.5.1 Combustion equations	32
	2.5.2 Complete Combustion of Carbon-to-Carbon Dioxide	32

### **ABSTRACT**

An approach for control of the spark ignition on the advance / retard and also the spark voltage with air fuel ratio for a model of carburetor engine is proposed. The amount of air to fuel ratio is one of the well-known problems in an engine management system design. It is one of the most critical parameter to the analysis of engine performance, torque and fuel consumption. It is common in the production plant as well as in the market use a greater diameter of high-tension cable that is expected to provide a proportional power with the increase amount of spark intensity to achieve the desired engine performance with stoichiometric air fuel ratio. A manually voltage control coils before the high tension cable is used to vary the spark strength in the combustion chamber in order to measure the power, torque and fuel consumption. Sets of experiments were conducted and results obtained were presented in term of graphs.